
BEPOBT 
OF THE WORKING 

GBOUP ON FINANCING OF 
INDUSTBIA1 

ESTATES 

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 
BOMBAY 

1972 



INTRODUCTION 

The setting up of industrial estates has been accepted as an 
important item in the programme for industrial development, particularly 
in the ·small-scale sector. Although the establishment of industrial 
estates has made fairly good progress during the last two decades, 
experience has brought to light certain deficiencies in their functioning. 
Further, the growing role of financial institutions and banks in financing 
small-scale industries naturally focussed attention on the extent of 
assistance the State Financial Corporations . an.d banks could o·ffer in 
financing industrial estates. An expert study of the working of the 
industrial estates in india was, thus, cailed for. The Reserve Bank of India, 
therefore, set up, in October 1970, a Working Group under the Chairman­
ship of Shri K. N. R. Ramanujam, the then Chief Officer of the Industrial 
Finance Department. The Group, on the basis of its study of the· latest 
available data as well as the details compiled through field surveys has 
made a careful examination of the working of the estates and made 
several recommendations on, among other things, the future policy in 
regard to setting up of the estates, the agencies to be entrusted with the 
programme, the pattern of their organisation and the role of Life 'Insurance 
Corporation of India, banks and State Financial Corporations in financing 
the estates. The Report submitted by the Working Group in April 1972 is 
being published in the hope that it will facilitate a wider appreciation of the 
role of industrial estates in the development of industries in general and 
small industries in particular and the co-ordinated action required to be 
taken by banks and the various financial agencies to make the programme 
successful. 

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 
INDUSTRIAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT, 
CENTRAL OFFICE, 
BOMBAY. 

August 31, 1972. 

V. V. Chari 
Deputy Governor 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter Paragraphs Pages 

I INTRODUCTION 1-5 
Background 1 1 

Membership of the Working Group 2 1-3 

Terms of reference 3 3-4 
Meetings of the Group 4-7 4-5 

II THE PROGRAMME OF INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATES, ITS BROAD DIMENSIONS 
AND RESULTS 

,...srate-wise position regarding 6-9 
utilisation of sheds 11-12 7 

Utilisation of sheds according to 
location of estates 13-16 7-8 

The performance of co-operative 
industrial estates 17 8-9 

Municipal estates 18 9 
Private estates 19 9 

Ill THE ORIGIN AND OBJECTIVES OF THE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATES PROGRAMME 
AND THE EVOLUTION OF GOVERN· 
MENTAL POLICIES 10-17 

<O"he origin 2D-21 1Q-11 

Pattern of assistance 22 11 
Subsidy on rent 23 11 

.,Pb(ectives of programme 24-25 11·12 
Policies regarding sale of sheds, 

charging for services, provision 
of common facilities, etc. 26-30 12-13 

Third Plan review . of ·policies 31-34 13-15 
The recommendations of the Estimates 

Committee 1965-66 35-38 15-16 

IV WORKING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES -
EVALUATION REPORTS 41-47 18-20 



Chapter 

V SAMPLE SURVEY OF INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATES 

VI PRIVATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATES -
&soME ASPECTS OF THEIR 

ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION 

VII GENERAL POLICIES OF THE STATE 
GOVERNMENTS REGARDING THE 
SETTING UP AND MANAGEMENT OF 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

Paragraphs Pages 

48-'49 21-23 

50-57 24-26 

27-31 

Types of estates 59 27 

Agencies for undertaking the programme 60-76 27-31 

VIII SUGGESTIONS REGARDING SETTING 
UP OF NEW INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 
AND THEIR OPERATIONS 77-95 32-39 

rf{;/j PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR p FINANCING INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 
BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 96-108 40-45 

X THE ROLE OF LIC IN THE FINANCING 
OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

General policy of the LIC for granting 
advances for setting up industrial 

46-52 

estates 11 0 46 
Details of LIC's loans for industrial 

estates 111 46-47 
Nature of information called for 112 47 

Nature of documentation and procedure 
for obtaining the loan 113 47 

Technical and economic appraisal of 
loan 114 47-48 

Experience of the Corporation in 
financing industrial estates 115 48 

The future role of LIC in the financing 
of industrial estates 116-121 48-51 

An estimate of the likely requirement of 
funds from the LIC for financing of 
sheds 122 51-52 

X/IJHE ROLE OF THE STATE FINANCIAL 
CQRPORATIONS AND OF COMMERCIAL 
AND CO-OPERATIVE BANKS IN THE 
FINANCING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

53-60 



Chapter 

I) STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS 
SFCs which have financed industrial 

estates 

Views on requirements of finance 

The likely requirement of funds 
from SFCs 

11). COMMERCIAL BANKS 
.-'l)etails of financial assistance 

from banks for setting up 
industrial estates 

General policy for extending credit 
for setting up industrial estates 

Inhibiting factors affecting the flow 
of institutional credit 

~CO-OPERATIVE BANKS 

XII GUIDELINES TO BE FOLLOWED BY 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR 
CONSIDERING LOAN PROPOSALS 
FOR SETTING UP INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

Location of estate 

Size of estate 

Constitution 

Object of setting up the estate 

Membership of company/co-operative 
society sponsoring an industrial estate 

Arrangement for direct collection of 
rent by the financing institution 

Responsibility for maintenance and 

Paragraphs 

123-129 

13Q-134 

135 

136-139 

14Q-142 

143-144 

145-152 

153 

154-156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

repairs 161 

Margin on loans 162 

Layout and type of industries 163 

Allocation of funds 164-166 

Period of commencement of repayment 167 

XIII SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 169 

Acknowledgements 170 

ANNEXURES 

APPENDICES 

STATEMENTS 

Pages 

53-54 

54-55 

55-56 

56-57 

57-58 

58 

58-60 

61-65 

61 

61-62 

62 

62 

62-63 

63 

63 

63-64 

64 
64-65 

65 

66-73 

73 

74-102 

103-132 

133-154 


