REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON FINANCING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES



RESERVE BANK OF INDIA BOMBAY 1972

INTRODUCTION

The setting up of industrial estates has been accepted as an important item in the programme for industrial development, particularly in the small-scale sector. Although the establishment of industrial estates has made fairly good progress during the last two decades. experience has brought to light certain deficiencies in their functioning. Further, the growing role of financial institutions and banks in financing small-scale industries naturally focussed attention on the extent of assistance the State Financial Corporations and banks could offer in financing industrial estates. An expert study of the working of the industrial estates in India was, thus, called for. The Reserve Bank of India, therefore, set up, in October 1970, a Working Group under the Chairmanship of Shri K. N. R. Ramanujam, the then Chief Officer of the Industrial Finance Department. The Group, on the basis of its study of the latest available data as well as the details compiled through field surveys has made a careful examination of the working of the estates and made several recommendations on, among other things, the future policy in regard to setting up of the estates, the agencies to be entrusted with the programme, the pattern of their organisation and the role of Life Insurance Corporation of India, banks and State Financial Corporations in financing the estates. The Report submitted by the Working Group in April 1972 is being published in the hope that it will facilitate a wider appreciation of the role of industrial estates in the development of industries in general and small industries in particular and the co-ordinated action required to be taken by banks and the various financial agencies to make the programme successful.

V. V. Chari
Deputy Governor

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, INDUSTRIAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT, CENTRAL OFFICE, BOMBAY.

August 31, 1972.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter	Paragraphs	Pages
1 INTRODUCTION		1-5
Background	1	1
Membership of the Working Group	2	1-3
Terms of reference	3	3-4
Meetings of the Group	4-7	4-5
II THE PROGRAMME OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES, ITS BROAD DIMENSIONS AND RESULTS		
State-wise position regarding		6-9
utilisation of sheds	11-12	7
Utilisation of sheds according to location of estates	13-16	7-8
The performance of co-operative		
industrial estates	17	8 -9
Municipal estates	18	9
Private estates	19	9
III THE ORIGIN AND OBJECTIVES OF THE INDUSTRIAL ESTATES PROGRAMME AND THE EVOLUTION OF GOVERNMENTAL POLICIES		10-17
(The origin	20-21	10-11
Pattern of assistance	22	11
Subsidy on rent	23	11
Objectives of programme	24-25	11-12
Policies regarding sale of sheds, charging for services, provision		
of common facilities, etc.	26-30	12-13
Third Plan review of policies The recommendations of the Estimates	31-34	13-15
Committee 1965-66	35-38	15-16
IV WORKING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES EVALUATION REPORTS	41-47	18-20

Chapter	Paragraphs	Pages
V SAMPLE SURVEY OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES	48-49	21-23
VI PRIVATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATES — SOME ASPECTS OF THEIR ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION	50-57	24-26
VII GENERAL POLICIES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENTS REGARDING THE SETTING UP AND MANAGEMENT OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES Types of estates	59	27-31 27
Agencies for undertaking the programme	_ :	27-31
VIII SUGGESTIONS REGARDING SETTING UP OF NEW INDUSTRIAL ESTATES AND THEIR OPERATIONS	77-95	32-39
PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR FINANCING INDUSTRIAL ESTATES BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS	96-108	40-45
X THE ROLE OF LIC IN THE FINANCING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES General policy of the LIC for granting advances for setting up industrial		46-52
estates Details of LIC's loans for industrial	110	46
estates	111	46-47
Nature of information called for Nature of documentation and procedure	112	47
for obtaining the loan Technical and economic appraisal of	113	47
loan Experience of the Corporation in	114	47-48
financing industrial estates	115	48
The future role of LIC in the financing of industrial estates An estimate of the likely requirement of	116-121	48-51
funds from the LIC for financing of sheds	122	51-52
CORPORATIONS AND OF COMMERCIAL AND CO-OPERATIVE BANKS IN THE FINANCING OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATES		53-60

Chapter	Paragraphs	Pages
I) STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS SFCs which have financed industrial	• .	J
estates	123-129	53-54
Views on requirements of finance	130-134	54-55
The likely requirement of funds		
from SFCs	135	55-56
 II). COMMERCIAL BANKS Details of financial assistance from banks for setting up industrial estates 	136-139	56-57
General policy for extending credit	100 100	0001
for setting up industrial estates	140-142	57-58
Inhibiting factors affecting the flow		
of institutional credit	143-144	58
JHY CO-OPERATIVE BANKS	145-152	58-60
XII GUIDELINES TO BE FOLLOWED BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR CONSIDERING LOAN PROPOSALS		04.05
FOR SETTING UP INDUSTRIAL ESTATES		61-65
Location of estate	153	61
Size of estate	154-156	61-62
Constitution	157	62 60
Object of setting up the estate	158	62
Membership of company/co-operative society sponsoring an industrial estate	159	62-63
Arrangement for direct collection of		
rent by the financing institution	160	63
Responsibility for maintenance and	404	00
repairs	161	63
Margin on loans	162	63-64
Layout and type of industries	163 164-166	64 64-65
Allocation of funds	167	65
Period of commencement of repayment	107	03
XIII SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	169	66-73
Acknowledgements	170	73
ANNEXURES		74-102
APPENDICES		103-132
STATEMENTS		133-154